The Haven Family Line 
From Richard Haven (b. 1620) to Matt Haven (b. 1987)


In 1952, Keith Hoffmaster of Santa Ana, California completed a genealogy project that identified the family ancestry line, the primary family members in that line, and other data and notes seen here. He also compiled similar information for the Wilmot and Goodell family lines which joined the Haven family line through marriage in generations V and VII below.

Keith wrote the following: 

Sources of Information for this Genealogy

"History of the Haven Family, also Reports of the Family Reunions, commencing with that of 1895," published by the Press of W. W. Sherwood, Garretsville, Ohio, 1896.

"History of the Goodell Family and Report of the Haven Reunion for 1896," published by the Peirce Printing Co., Garretsville, Ohio, 1897.

In 1952 one copy of each of the above booklets is in possession of A. B. Haven, San Onofre, Calif. and one copy each is held by Keith M. Hoffmaster, 2239 Rousselle, Santa Ana, Calif.

A handwritten copy of the will of Richard Haven (1620(?) - 1703) in the possession of A. B. Haven, said copy thought to have been made by Lucia Haven Taylor under the direction of Edwin M. Haven sometime before 1910.

Outline of the Wilmot and Tyler family in an envelope from John M. Haven, Bloomingdale, Mich. addressed to Edwin M. Haven, Tustin, Calif., postmarked Aug. 28, 1913. This reference is in coarse pencil writing on unglazed scratch paper, in the possession of A.B. Haven in 1952.

Memory, interviews with A. B. Haven, Amy Haven Hoffmaster, L. S. Haven, letters from Lucia Haven Taylor.

In 2004, I transcribed Keith Hoffmaster's data to this HTML Web page. While doing so, I used numerous Web sites to identify and add dates and persons that were missing from Keith's "Haven Family Line". Where I was able to, I completed the lists of all the children for each family, and added the names of all grandchildren. I also noticed, however, that much of Keith's information was not available on any Web site. So I hope other Haven family researchers will find this newly-published data useful for their investigations. -- Bob Haven (Robert W. Haven, Generation XI below), Dec. 3, 2004



                       Haven Family Line
I.  Richard Haven (1620 - 1703)

    Birth: ABT 1620 in England

    Death: 14 Jun 1703 in Lynn, Essex, Massachusetts

    Marriage: Susanna Newhall b. BET. 1625 - 1626 in Sherington,

            Buckinghamshire, England.

        Susanna was the daughter of Thomas Newhall (b. 1600 in

        England, d. 25 May 1674, Lynn) and Mary Jane Pendleton (or

        Wood or Woodard) (b. abt 1600, Olney Parish, England

        d. 25 Sep 1665, Lynn, Mass) who were married in England

        on 12 Jun 1618.  Susanna's siblings: Thomas Newhall, Jr.,

        Mary Newhall, Francis Newhall, and John Newhall.

        Susanna died 7 Feb 1682 in Lynn, Massachusetts

        Married: 1644 in Lynn, Essex, Massachusetts

    Children

        Hannah Haven b. 22 Feb 1646 in Lynn, Massachusetts

            Married Nehemiah Goodale 30 Jul 1673; 3 children

                Martha Goodale b. 4 May 1674

                Joseph Goodale b. 24 Mar 1677

                Mary Goodale   b. 17 Oct 1686

            Hannah died 1 Jan 1726/27

        Mary Haven b. 12 Mar 1647 in Lynn, Massachusetts

            Married John Tarbox 4 Jul 1667; 11 children

                John Tarbox     b. 3 Apr 1668

                Joseph Tarbox   b.  4 Mar 1669, d. 27 Sep 1669

                Mary Tarbox     b. 11 Aug 1670, d. Aug 1672

                Sarah Tarbox    b.  1 Jun 1672

                John Tarbox     b. 29 Jul 1674

                Jonathan Tarbox b. 18 Feb 1676

                Samuel Tarbox   b.  5 Feb 1678, d. 14 Feb 1678

                Ebenezer Tarbox b.  4 Jan 1679

                Hannah Tarbox   b. 14 Oct 1681

                Mary Tarbox     b. 14 Oct 1681

                Susanna Tarbox  b. 14 Oct 1681, d. 28 Oct 1681

            Mary died 17 Nov 1690 in Lynn, Mass

        Joseph Haven b. 22 Feb 1649 in Lynn, Massachusetts

            Joseph died in 1701

        Richard Haven b. 25 May 1651 in Lynn, Massachusetts

            Married Susannah (?); 4 children:

                Sarah Haven

                Hannah Haven  b. 10 Aug 1677

                Joseph Haven  b. 17 Aug 1680

                Susanna Haven b. 1 Oct 1686

            Richard died before 1701

        Susanna Haven b. 24 Apr 1653 in Lynn, Massachusetts

            Susanna was also known as Hearn

            Married Samuel Cogswell on 27 Oct 1668 at Saybrook, Conn

            Children:

                Hannah Cogswell    b. 4 Jun 1670

                Susanna Cogswell   b. 23 Nov 1672

                Westall Cogswell   b. 17 Feb 1674

                Samuel Cogswell    b. 3 Aug 1677

                Robert Cogswell    b. 7 Jul 1679

                Joseph Cogswell    b. 10 Apr 1682

                Nathaniel Cogswell b. 16 Dec 1684

                John Cogswell      b. 7 Aug 1688

        Sarah Haven b. 4 Jun 1655 in Lynn, Massachusetts

            Married John Whitney about 1694; 2 children:

                Lydia Whitney  b. 18 Apr 1695

                Hannah Whitney b. 27 Sep 1697

            Sarah died 23 Apr, 1781 in Framingham, Mass.

        John Haven b. 10 Dec 1656 in Lynn, Massachusetts

            Married Hannah Hitchings on 3 Oct 1682

                Elkanah Haven b. about 1685

                Mary Haven    b. about 1685

                Nathan Haven  b. about 1696

                Joseph Haven  b. about 1698, d. 27 Feb 1776

                John Haven    b. 8 Jun 1683, never married

                Hannah Haven  b. about 1701

            John's occupation was carpenter

            John died 2 Apr 1705 in Framingham, Mass.

        Martha Haven b. 16 Feb 1658 in Lynn, Massachusetts

            Died 14 Jun 1659 at age 1 year, 3 months, 29 days

        Samuel Haven b. 31 May 1660 in Lynn, Massachusetts

            Died 1 Dec 1660 at age 9 months, 1 day

        Jonathan Haven b. 18 Jan 1662 in Lynn, Massachusetts

            Jonathan died 3 Jul 1664 at age 1 yr, 5 months, 18 days

       *Nathaniel Haven b. 30 Jun 1664 in Lynn, Massachusetts

            see II below

        Moses Haven (Deacon Moses Haven) b. 20 May 1667 in Lynn, Mass

            Married (1st) Mary Bullard; 8 children:

                Joseph Haven    b.  8 Feb 1689

                Susanna Haven   b. 20 Oct 1690, d. 1787

                Richard Haven   b.  8 Jan 1693

                Moses Haven     b. 11 Nov 1695, d. 28 Mar 1778

                Mary Haven      b.  1 Oct 1698

                Mehitable Haven b. 30 Jan 1701/2

                    married Joseph Haven (a cousin?)

                Sarah Haven     b. 10 Jun 1705

                Daniel Haven    b. 16 Jun 1708

                    married Mehetabel Haven 10 Dec 1730 (cousin?)

            Married (2nd) Elizabeth Bridges, widow of Benjamin

                Bridges Sr.

            Married (3r) Sarah Trowbridge

            Moses died 14 Nov 1747

        Mehitable Haven b. 20 May 1667 in Lynn, Massachusetts

            Twin of Moses Haven.

    Notes:

        Richard Haven moved from western England to Lynn, Mass.,

        landing on 29 Aug, 1644

        Richard was a carpenter by trade.

        Here is a transcription of the

        Last Will and Testament of Richard Haven
II. Nathaniel Haven (1664 - 1746)

    Birth: 30 Jun 1664 in Lynn, Massachusetts

    Death: 20 Jul 1746 in Lynn, Massachusetts

    Father: Richard Haven b. 1620? in England

    Mother: Susanna Newhall b. BET. 1625 - 1626 in England

    Marriage: Elizabeth Travis b. 8 Feb 1668 in Gloucester, Mass.

        Married: 9 May 1689 in Lynn, Essex, Massachusetts

    Children

        Martha Haven b. 7 Apr 1690 in Framingham, Massachusetts

            Married Samuel Wesson on 7 May 1711. One child:

                John Wesson b. 1 Dec 1711

            Married Isaac Cousins 12 Jan 1714. 7 children:

                Isaac Cousins     b. 13 May 1716

                Martha Cousins    b.  2 Dec 1717

                Elizabeth Cousins b. 25 Nov 1720

                Sarah Cousins     b. 22 Nov 1723

                Joseph Cousins    b.  2 Feb 1726

                Rebecker Cousins  b. 24 Mar 1728

                Mercy Cousins     b. 24 Aug 1732

            Martha died 21 Oct 1746 at Holliston, Massachusetts

        Moses Haven b. 1 Mar 1692 in Framingham, Massachusetts

        Elizabeth Haven b. 11 Dec 1693 in Framingham, Massachusetts

            Married Benjamin Nurse on 12 Jul 1717; 2 children

                Thamezin Nurse    b.  7 Jun 1718

                Experience Nurse  b. 21 Nov 1723

        Mercy Haven b. 26 Jan 1697 in Framingham, Massachusetts

            Married Ebenezer Nurse on 14 Apr 1720; one child:

                Ebenezer Nurse b. 3 Oct 1720

        Susanna Haven b. 13 Feb 1699 in Framingham, Massachusetts

        Moriah Haven b. 4 Sep 1701 in Framingham, Massachusetts

        Experience Haven b. 23 Apr 1703 in Framingham, Massachusetts

            Married (1st) Benjamin Nurse Jr.

            Married (2nd) Samuel Streeter and became his widown

            Children by Samuel Streeter:

                Joseph Streeter     b. 14 May 1721

                Experience Streeter b. 15 Apr 1728

                Samuel Streeter     b.  9 Jul 1730

                Rebecca Streeter    b. 24 Nov 1732

                James Streeter      b. 1734

                Susanna Streeter    b.  4 Feb 1736/37

                Daniel Streeter     b. 23 Mar 1739

                Jonathan Streeter   b.  2 Jul 1741

                Mercy Streeter      b. 1743

            Married (3rd) Amasa Turner on 27 Feb 1766 (his 4th)

        Nathaniel Haven b. 8 Sep 1704 in Framingham, Massachusetts

            Married Hepzebah Rugg on 10 Jun 1724; 7 children:

                Joanna Haven    b. 1725

                Nathaniel Haven b. 1726

                Jonathan Haven  b. 29 Apr 1728

                Ebenezer Haven  b. 25 Apr 1730

                Abraham Haven   b. 22 Mar 1732

                David Haven     b. 14 Jun 1734

                Hepsibah Haven  b.  7 Jun 1736

        Jedediah Haven b. 23 Aug 1706 in Framingham, Massachusetts

                Married Meriam (?); one child:

                    Jedediah Haven

       *James Haven b. 4 Mar 1710 in Framingham, Massachusetts

            See III below

III. James Haven (1710 - 1762)

    Birth: 4 Mar 1710 in Framingham, Massachusetts

    Death: 19 Dec 1762 in Framingham, Massachusetts

    Father: Nathaniel Haven b. 30 Jun 1664 in Lynn, Massachusetts

    Mother: Elizabeth Travis b. 8 Feb 1668 in Gloucester, Mass.

    Marriage: Sarah b. 1710

    Children

        James Haven      b. 24 Nov 1729 in Framingham, Massachusetts

            This first son James died 31 Dec 1729

       *James Haven      b. 18 Sep 1731 in Framingham, Massachusetts

            See IV below

        Squire Haven     b. 24 Jun 1734 in Framingham, Massachusetts

        Elizabeth Haven  b.  2 Sep 1736 in Framingham, Massachusetts

            Married Isaac Hemenway on 28 Nov 1754 in Framingham

            7 children:

                 Sarah Hemenway    b. 13 Sep 1755, Framingham, Mass.

                 Abigail Hemenway  b. 15 Sep 1757, Framingham, Mass.

                 James Hemenway    b. 12 Apr 1760, Framingham, Mass.

                 Isaac Hemenway    b. 24 Oct 1762, Framingham, Mass.

                 Sarah Hemenway    b. 16 Mar 1765, Framingham, Mass.

                 Rebeckah Hemenway b.  5 Mar 1768, Framingham, Mass.

                 Esther Hemenway   b. 25 Nov 1771, Framingham, Mass.

             Married (2nd) Israel Leadbetter on 19 Jan 1782

        Rebeckah Haven   b. 26 Jul 1743 in Framingham, Massachusetts

            (also spelled Rebecca Haven, Rebekah Haven)

            Married Samuel Tenney on 22 Jun 1769 at Medway, Mass.

            2 children:

                Sarah Tenney  b. 14 Dec 1769 at Medway, Mass.

                Beulah Tenney  b. 11 Sep 1771 at Killingly, Conn.

IV. James Haven (Jr.) (1731 - 1782)

    Birth: 18 Sep 1731 in Framingham, Massachusetts

    Death: 12 Mar 1782 in Framingham, Massachusetts

    Father: James Haven b. 4 Mar 1710 in Framingham, Massachusetts

    Mother: Sarah b. 1710

    Marriage: Mehitable Bixby b. 31 Jan 1733 in Hopkinton, Mass.

        Married: 16 Nov 1752 in Framingham, Massachusetts

    Children

        James Haven (III) b. 27 Jul 1753

            (James may have married Martha (-?-), 2 children:

                Martha Haven, b. 6 Jul 1772

                Nathan Haven b. 14 Dec 1774

            from the Vital Records of the town of Ware, Hampshire,

            Massachusetts.  I don't know if it is the same James

            Haven, but the date would fit. -- RWH 12/2004)

        Mehitable Haven b. 23 Oct 1756

            Married Nathaniel Wheeler of Royalton, Mass. on

                21 Jul 1774

            Settled in Greyden, N.H.

            Died 1831 (possibly in Croyden, N.H.)

        William Haven b. 4 May 1759

            Moved to Royalton, Mass., then to Newport, N.H.

            Married Rebecca Jacobs, daughter of Rev. Whitman Jacobs

                of Royalton, Mass. in 1778.  Rebecca died 5 Mar 1840

                in Newport, N.H.

            Children (unsure of this list -- RWH):

               ?Polly Haven b. 7 Nov 1782 (m. Jacob Perkins 1808)

               ?William Haven

               ?Rebecca Haven

               ?Martha Haven

               ?Jacob Haven

               ?Mehitable Haven

            William died 5 Feb 1846

        Samuel Haven b. 4 Jan 1762 in Framingham, Massachusetts

            Married Desire Clayes in Aug 1784 and moved to New York

            Died 22 Sep 1841 in Ellisburg, New York

        Joel Haven b. 13 Jun 1764

            Married Lucy Goodell (b. 11 May 1767; d. 7 Feb 1788) on

                26 Feb 1787 in Croydon, N.H.

        Hannah Haven b. 9 Nov 1766

        Jonathan Haven b. 17 May 1769 in Salem, Mass.

            Moved to Newport, N.H

            Jonathan was a blacksmith and farmer

            Married Sarah Wakefield of Salem in 1791 in Newport, N.H.

            5 children, including:

                Ann Wakefield Haven

            Jonathan died on 20 Apr 1834 in Newport, N.H.

       *Elisha Haven b. 27 Jan 1772

            See V. below

    Notes:

        James Haven Jr. was granted guardianship of 3 under-14

        juveniles: Isaac Whitney, Hannah Whitney, and Mercy Whitney,

        of Holliston, Mass.

V.  Elisha Haven (1772- 1853)

    Birth: 27 Jan 1772; Salem, MA

    Death: 14 Jan 1853; Shalersville, OH

    Father: James Haven (Jr.) b. 18 Sep 1731

    Mother: Mehitable Bixby (or Hepzibah Bixby) b. 31 Jan 1732/33

    Marriage: Mollie Goodell  b. 29 Sep 1770; d. 6 Jan 1854

        A widow of Mr. Streeter (Mollie Goodell Streeter) with

        2 children

        (I have Goodell family line info from Robert Goodell

        b. 1604 to Mollie Goodell. Contact me if interested)

        Married: ABT 1793

    Children

        Elisha Haven (Jr.) b. 7 Nov 1793

            Elisha died 13 Sep 1815

       *John Haven b. 26 Jul 1795 in Newport, Sullivan County, N.H.

            See VI below

        Sally Haven b. 17 Jul 1797 in Newport, Sullivan County, N.H.

            Married Andrew Nichols (1790-1867) on 7 Jan 1819.

            Children:

                Polly M. Nichols

                Roby D. Nichols     b. abt 1822; d. 20 Mar 1842

                Paris Nichols (M)   b. 10 Jul 1823 Crown Point, N.Y.

                Noble Nichols       b. 20 May 1825 Crown Point, N.Y.

                Lucretia G. Nichols

                Mason E. Nichols    b. 26 Feb 1829 Crown Point, N.Y.

                James H. Nichols    b. 16 Apr 1831 Crown Point, N.Y.

                Martha L. Nichols   b. abt 1834 in Shalersville, Ohio?

                Rosella J. Nichols  b. abt 1836 in Shalersville, Ohio?

                Albert M. Nichols   b. 26 Feb 1839 Shalersville, Ohio

            Sally died 28 Dec 1872 in Shalersville, Ohio.

            Buried at Hillside Cemetery, Shalersville, Portage, Ohio.

        Nancy Haven b. 3 Aug 1799 in Newport, N.H.

            Married in 1818 to Edmund B. Chapin (1755 - 1874) of

                Washington Co, N.Y.

            Moved to Shalersville, Ohio in 1828 where her parents,

            brothers, and sisters preceded her.  Bought a farm and

            lived in a log cabin.  7 children; 1 dying in infancy:

                Hiram, settled in Manistee, Mich.

                Sallie, married a Mr. Sheldon, living in Nebraska

                Phebe, died of consumption at 27 years

                John, married Calista Galla of Nantua, Ohio

                Rilla, married Burton Peck of Shalersville, who

                    died 31 Jan, 1880

                Adna, apparently unmarried

            Nancy died 9 May 1883

        Lydia Haven ("Lily") b. 17 Dec 1801 in Newprt, N.H.

            Married James Coit (b 16 Nov 1789) of Shalersville, Ohio

            Children (unsure of this list -- RWH):

                Nancy Coit

                Burton O. Coit

                Royal B. Coit

                Cordelia D. Coit

                Noble Coit

                Mary F. Coit

                Samuel E. Coit

                Charles L. Coit

            Lydia died 9 Jan 1865

            Roby Haven b. 22 Aug 1804

            Married Ormond Goss of Pennsylvania, in the log cabin

            of the bride.  First married years were spent in Ohio,

            then the family moved to Michigan. Children, all

            born in Ohio:

                Henry R. Goss b. 1830; d. 1901

                Ruth Goss b. 1832; d. 1909

                Anson Goss b. 1834

                Polly Goss b. 12 Oct 1838 in Edinburg, Ohio; d. 1900

                John Perry Goss b. 1841; d. 1919

                Frederick Goss

            Roby died 6 Nov 1890

        Davis Haven b. 27 Mar 1807 in Newport, N.H.

            Married Julia Adams (b. 1809) on 8 Oct 1829.  Settled

            on a farm one mile west of Shalersville, Ohio.  Lived

            in a log cabin the first few years. 5 children:

                Mary Haven, b. 8 Sep 1830

                    Married Perry P. Dawley on 1 Jan 1856

                Augustus Haven, b. 5 Apr 1833

                    Married Emily McLallun 7 Apr 1853

                    Moved to Bloomingdale, Michigan

                    8 children

                Cynthia Haven, b. 13 Sep 1837

                    Married S. J. Gross on 3 Jun 1860

                    Living in Boston in 1896

                Martha Haven, b. 8 Oct 1841

                    Married P. B. Taylor on 3 Jun 1866 in Pine Run,

                    Michigan.  Was living in Ohio in 1896.

                Warren Haven, b. 23 Sep 1844

                    Married Louisa Price of Shalersville, Ohio.

                    Moved to Michigan where Louisa died.

                    Married Alice Joy, who lived past 1896 in

                    Bloomingdale, Michigan.

                    Died 30 Mar 1886

            Julia Adams died 12 Sep 1847

            Married Julia Day Tillotson (b. 15 Sep 1801) on

                9 Jul 1848 in Shalersville, Ohio

            Julia Day died 2 Mar 1854

            Married Mary Ann Pope 21 Nov 1854 in Shalersville, Ohio

            Purchased 160 acres in Bloomingdale, Michigan

            Davis died 8 Feb 1869

            Notes:

                Davis had his first pair of shoes at age thirteen.

                When a young man he took five barrels of whiskey as

                part payment for chopping wood.  He traded that

                whiskey for part payment of land, a portion of his

                Shalersville homestead. He moved to Genessee County,

                Michigan in 1865.  Davis died from cancer of the

                stomach at Justine Hayes Sanitarium in Chicago on

                8 Feb 1869 at age 62. He is recognized as one of

                the first two settlers of Bloomingdale, Michigan

                and he gave the town its name.

        Noble Haven b. 12 Jul 1809 in Crown Point, N.Y.

            Married Matilda Atwater, daughter of Judge Amzi Atwater

                of Mantua, Ohio, on 3 Oct 1833 in Ravenna, Ohio

            Children

                Lucy (Celia) Haven  b. 1835; d. 12 Aug 1855

                Lucy A. Haven b. 24 Aug 1842 in Shalersville, Ohio

                    Married James H. Nichols on 3 Jul 1862 (probably

                    Sally Haven's son and Lucy's cousin); 2 children:

                        Orsie Nichols (b. 22 Jan 1875)

                        Andrew H. Nichols (b. about 1876)

                    Moved to Ravenna, Ohio in 1879

                    Lucy A. died 14 May 1897

                Orsie Ann Haven b. 10 Jan 1839; d. 2 May 1912

                Arthur A. Haven b.    Aug 1854; d. 4 Dec 1921

            Noble died 15 Sep 1896

        Ahira Haven b. 23 Aug 1811

            Married Lota Ross of Mantua, Ohio

            Settled in Russel, Ohio, where he was a farmer

            Children: 6 boys and 2 girls

            Lota Ross died and Ahira remarried; 2 boys from 2nd

            marriage.

            Moved to Pine Run, Michigan

            Ahira died 19 Feb 1872

    Notes:

        Elisha was a blacksmith by trade

        First few years of married life were in Newport, N.H.

        Moved to northern Vermont in 1802 or 1803, and a few years

        later moved to Crown Point, N.Y., then moved

        to Shalersville, Ohio in June of 1818.

VI. John Haven (1795 - 1883)

    Birth: 26 Jul 1795

    Death: 26 Feb 1883

    Father: Elisha Haven b. 27 Jan 1772

    Mother: Mollie Goodell b. 29 Sep 1770

    Marriage: Julia Sanford b. 8 Feb 1803; d. 16 Aug 1858

        Married: 23 Nov 1823 in Mantua, Portage County, Ohio

    Children

        Annis Haven b. 4 Mar 1822; d. 26 Apr 1862

        Raymond Haven b. 24 Nov 1823.  "Went crazy"?  d. 1 Dec 1903

            Married  Lucinda C. Scouten (b. 1828, d. 1915) in 1845

            Children:

                Ellen Haven, married Locks Lemert of Kansas

                Alice B. Haven, married Lebon Lement, d. 23 Jul 1873

                    at age 26

                George W. Haven, d 30 Apr 1865 at age 13

                Julia Haven, married Oscar Durkee, of Eaton, Ohio

                Frank Haven, married and moved to Eaton, Ohio

                Newton Haven, married and moved to Eaton, Ohio

                Hattie Haven, married William Sawyer of Eaton, Ohio

                Jennie M. Haven, d Jan 22, 1867 at age 10 months

                Myra Haven, married Charles Sawyer of Grafton, Ohio

        John Haven (John Mason Haven) b 27 Aug 1825; d. 5 May 1846

            Died of epidemic erysipelas taken in left leg Thursday

            afternoon, pain in bowels, died next Thursday at 7am.

        Julia Haven (Julia Anna Haven) b. 12 Jul 1827;

            Married Dr. Justine Hayes.  He might be connected to

            the Justine Hayes Sanitarium where her uncle Davis

            Haven died (see above).

            Children: Grace, John, Charles (died young), a son

            Plymmion(?), and other children.

            Julia died 24 Oct 1903 of consumption

       *George Haven (George Washington Haven) b. 18 Sep 1831

            See VII below

        Sylvia Haven b. 27 Nov 1838; d. 7 Oct 1858

            Died of "disappointed love" according to a note found

            by Edwin Haven. She was perhaps the sister of George

            mentioned below, whom President Garfield courted.  At

            that time it was thought that consumption, or

            tuberculosis, was caused by disappointed love.

        Sophronia Haven b. 2 Feb 1841; d. 24 Dec 1918 in Alhambra,

            Calif. Unmarried

    After Julia Sanford died, John married Mrs. Phoebe Mason on

    16 Jun 1859

    Notes:

        In 1816, John traveled by foot to Portage Co., Ohio,

        staying with his uncle, Jonas Goodell in Shalersville.

        Julia Sanford had moved with her parents Samuel and Rhoda

        Sanford, from Connecticut in 1837.  Samuel had been a

        captain in the American Revolution of 1776.

        A few years after marrying Phoebe Mason, John sold the farm

        and retired to a small place at Shalersville Center.

VII. George Haven (George Washington Haven) (1831 - 1906)

    Birth: 18 Sep 1831

    Death: 11 Feb 1906

    Father: John Haven b. 26 Jul 1795

    Mother: Julia Sanford b. 8 Feb 1803

    Marriage: Lucia A. Wilmot of North Eaton, Ohio, b. 25 Jul 1836

        Lucia died in Apr 1899

        (I have Wilmot family line info from Benjamin Wilmot

        b. 1589 to Lucia Wilmot. Contact me if interested)

        Married: 5 Oct 1854

    Children

       *Edwin Haven (Edwin Melancthon Haven) b. 11 Jul 1855

            See VIII below

        George Norris Haven b. 26 Aug 1871; d 27 Jul 1933

            Married Eva Nance 14 Aug 1895

            Lived in Kalamazoo, Michigan, employed in a publishing

            house.  Moved to California and edited the San

            Bernadino Sun for some years. Later moved to Oakland,

            Calif. where he died.

        Ralph Haven b. 27 Dec 1874

            Married Effa Allen 3 Aug 1903

            Two of Effa's grandmother's brothers and sisters were

            given the names Preserved and Federal Constitution, the

            surname being Prague.

        John Haven b. about 1859; d. Apr 1923

            Married Hattie Dunham about 1881

            John died suddenly in Apr 1923 at his ranch near

            Bloomingdale, Michigan while making maple syrup.

            Hattie died Nov 1923 of stroke, while gathering apples

    Notes:

        George attended the district school, academy at the "Center"

        (probably Shalersville Center), then the Eclectic Institute

        at Hiram, Ohio (now Hiram College) where future President

        James A. Garfield was a fellow student.

        The "History of the Haven Family" book includes this

        interesting note:

        "George, by the way, had a comely sister, fair of feature,

        and possessed of many womanly graces, and to whom Pres.

        Garfield in his school days paid marked attention, often

        accompanying her at the close of the week to her home in

        Shalersville, where we would spend the Sabbath.  But we find

        in this instance, as in most others, that loveliness is of a

        fragile nature, that things most beautiful are most

        perishable.  She too fell victim to that insidious disease,

        consumption, and died at the age of nearly twenty years."

        After marrying Lucia Wilmot, George and Lucia lived in North

        Eaton, Ohio for several years.  Then they moved to

        Bloomingdale, Michigan, where they purchased a farm and

        where they lived the rest of their lives.

        Engaged in the seed business in connection with farming.

        Transferred the business to eldest son Edwin in later years.

[Keith Hoffmaster's info ended here, so I am still in the process of

completing the remainder.  I'll enlist the help of my dad,

Robert E. Haven, and have it finished fairly soon.]

VIII. Edwin Haven (Edwin Melancthon Haven) (1855 - 1917)

    Birth: 11 Jul 1855

    Death: 17 Sep 1917

    Father: George Haven b. 18 Sep 1831

    Mother: Lucia A. Wilmot b. 25 Jul 1836

    Marriage: Ludema PeLong (Ludema Delphine PeLong) b. 14 Mar 1859 in

            South Lyons, Oakland County, Mich.

        Ludema was of French (French Canadian?) descent

        Ludema died in 1933 in Santa Ana, Calif.

        Married:  27 Feb 1878 in Michigan

    Children

        Archibald B. Haven (Archibald Blaine Haven) b. 25 Aug 1881 in

                    Bloomingdale, Mich.

            Married Lizzie H. Brown (Lizzie Hattie Brown) on 23 Aug

                    1911 in Tustin, Calif.

                b. 14 Nov 1891 in Bourne, Texas

                d. 18 Jan 1954 in Tustin, Calif.

            Children:

                Mary Haven

                    b. 29 Jul 1912 in Tustin, Calif.

                    d. 25 Jan 1989 in Orange County, Calif.

                    Married John P. Mullen on 24 Apr 1944

                    One daughter:

                        Colleen Mullen

                    Mary was an elementary school teacher

                Archibald B. Haven, Jr.

                    b. 27 Feb 1914 in Tustin, Calif.

                    d. 15 Nov 1986 in Los Angeles County, Calif.

                    Married Virginia Stewart on 14 Mar 1936

                    One son:

                        Timothy Haven (adopted)

                    Virginia d. 23 Dec 1969

                    2nd marriage to Jean McCauley in 1970

                    Archibald Jr. was a heavy equipment contractor,

                    then a farmer in Camarillo, Calif.

                Annie Haven

                    b. 17 May 1916 in Tustin, Calif.

                    d. 17 Nov 1931 in San Onofre, Calif at age 15

                Elizabeth Haven (Beth Haven)

                    b. 8 Jan 1918 in Tustin, Calif.

                    Married George Warren Gill on 4 Jan 1942

                    George was a farmer and Beth a homemaker

                    Two sons:

                        George Gill

                        James Gill

                Hilda L. Haven (Hilda Ludema Haven)

                    b. 9 Mar 1920 in Santa Ana, Calif.

                    Married Richard John Halpin on 27 Dec 1942

                    Richard was a dentist and Hilda a homemaker

                    3 sons:

                        Richard Halpin Jr (deceased)

                        Thomas Halpin

                        Harry Halpin

                Edwin Haven (Edwin M. Haven)

                    b. 28 Mar 1922 in Santa Ana, Calif.

                    Married Evelyn Mae Bows on 10 May 1958

                    Children:

                        David Haven

                        Nancy Haven

                    Edwin was an expert gunsmith and he owned and

                    operated Hunter's Haven sporting goods store

                    in Flagstaff, Ariz.

                Paul Haven (Paul Ives Haven)

                    b. 29 Apr 1924 in Santa Ana, Calif.

                    d. 5 Jun 2003 in Lake Elsinore, Calif.

                    Married Avelina Jimenez on 21 Jun 1951, divorced

                    Children:

                        Paul R. Haven

                        Kandi Haven

                        Annie Haven

                    2nd marriage to Eileen Stauff in 1966, divorced

                    Children:

                        Kellie Haven

                        Scott Haven

                    Paul was a farmer and raised livestock

                Norman Haven (Norman Clark Haven)

                    b. 10 Jan 1927 in Santa Ana, Calif.

                    Married Bonna Jean Ray on 27 Jul 1945

                    2 sons:

                        Norman R. Haven

                        Robert B. Haven

                    Norman owned Haven's Countertop business in

                    San Clemente, Calif.

                Ralph Haven (Ralph Byron Haven)

                    b. 27 Dec 1928 in San Onofre, Calif.

                    d. 28 Aug 2003 in Riverside, Calif.

                    Married Patricia Benson in 1950, divorced

                    One daughter:

                        Kim Haven (deceased)

                    2nd marriage to Gail Walton in 1944/45, divorced

                    Children:

                        Ellen Haven

                        Ralph B. Haven Jr.

                        Jeffrey Haven

                    Ralph was employed in and also did private

                    heavy construction work. Ralph's hobby was dune

                    buggying, and according to sister Ruth, "He had

                    his own welding truck and outfit and helped a lot

                    of friends with their rigs. He was basically a

                    genius when it came to mechanics -- he built his

                    first car when he was 12."

                Lee Haven (Lee Wendler Haven)

                    b. 24 Feb 1931 in San Onofre, Calif.

                    Married Pattie Joan Brownell on 30 Sep 1951

                    4 daughters:

                        Rene Haven

                        Norma Haven

                        Fammie Haven

                        Marcie Haven

                    Lee was a heavy construction worker, including

                    cranes, in Anza - Palm Desert area of Calif.  At

                    one time he had his own laser leveling company

                    in Northern Calif.

                Ruth Haven (Ruth Mae Haven)

                    b. 9 May 1934 in San Onofre, Calif.

                    Married Paul W. Sanders on 28 Jun 1953, divorced

                    2 sons and 1 daughter:

                        Paul Sanders Jr.

                        Donnis Sanders (deceased)

                        Elizabeth Sanders

                    2nd marriage to Kenneth M. Siebers on

                    14 Feb 1986, widowed on 30 Jan 2004

                    Ruth was a homemaker

            2nd marriage to Nellie Fowler (Fuller?) 1 May 1955

            Nellie died 4 Jul 1972

            Archibald died 13 Jun 1960 in San Onofre, Calif.

            Archibald farmed for the Haven Seed Co.

            Sons Archie Jr., Edwin, Norman, Ralph, and Lee operated

            the A. B. Haven and Sons business in the 1950s.  All but

            Archie ran heavy equipment. Edwin did much of the shop

            work. The business dissolved in the 1960s.

        Lawrence S. Haven (Lawrence Sanford Haven)

            b. 8 Jul 1895 in South Haven, Mich.            

            Married Cammie B. Mitchell in Santa Ana, Calif.

            Children:

                Ralph L. Haven (Ralph Lawrence Haven)

                    b. 27 May 1918

                    Married Thelma Wolford

                    Resided in Bouse, Ariz.

                Earl M. Haven (Earl Mitchell Haven)

                    b. 9 Oct 1919

                    d. 11 Nov 1965

                    Married Mary Evelyn Zucher (sp?)

                Bethel Haven (Bethel Genevieve Haven)

                    b. 21 Jul 1921

                    Married Thomas Gibbons (Thomas John Gibbons)

                    Resided in Santa Ana, Calif.

                George W. Haven (George Wilson Haven)

                    b. 4 Apr 1923

                    d. 15 Feb 1945; Killed in WWII in Luzon,

                    Phillipines, by a Japanese sniper

                Louise Haven (Louise Alma Haven)

                    b. 27 Nov 1924

                    Married Robert Warriner (Robert Max Warriner)

                    Resided in Big Bear Lake, Calif.

                Sara Haven (Sara Jane Haven)

                    b. 23 Dec 1925

                    Married Thomas Pease (Thomas Harold Pease)

                    Resided in Corona, Calif.

                John Haven (John Phillip Haven)

                    b. 8 Aug 1928

                    d. 31 Jul 1992

                    Married Zona-Maie

                James Haven (James Thomas Haven)

                    b. 25 Apr 1930

                    d. 17 Jan 1993

                    Married Mary Lou Shaw

                    Resided in Costa Mesa, Calif.

                Eleanor Haven (Eleanor Helen Haven)

                    b. 30 Nov 1933

                    Married John Armstrong (John Newton Armstrong)

                    Resided in Orange, Calif.

                David Haven (David Frank Haven)

                    b. 10 Dec 1936

                    Married Eugenia Villamarin (from Ecuador)

                    Resided in San Marcos, Calif.

                    David was a junior college teacher

                Delphine Haven (Delphine Marie Haven)

                    b. 13 Dec 1938

                    Married Harry Wilson

                    Resided in Westminster, Calif.

        Amy Haven

            Married Burr Hoffmaster

            Children:

                Keith Hoffmaster

                Shirley Hoffmaster

                Albert Hoffmaster

                Robert Hoffmaster

                Lee Hoffmaster

        Gertrude Haven

            Married ???

            Children:

                Arthur

                Gertrude

                Connie (Constance?)

                Teddy (Theodore?)

                Stanley

                Claire

                Lorna

        Lucia Haven (Lucia Genevieve Haven) b. in Bloomingdale, Mich

            Married Oliver Taylor

            Children

                Edwin Taylor

                Jeanette Taylor

                Mary Taylor

                Helen Taylor

                Barbara Taylor

                Oliver Taylor (died young?)

        Ralph Haven

       *Robert Haven b. 30 Mar 1901 in South Haven, Michigan

            See IX below

    Notes:

        Edwin started the Haven Seed Company in 1875 in Bloomingdale,

        Michigan.

        In 1891, Edwin and Ludema moved to South Haven, Mich., where

        he built up his wholesale seed trade.

        Edwin moved his family to California in the autumn of 1903.

        They settled for a season in San Luis Obispo County.  From

        1905 to 1909, they operated in San Joaquin and Stanislaus

        counties, and in 1910 they moved to Tustin in Orange

        County, where they created a seed farm.

        The Haven Seed Company continued to thrive after Edwin's

        death, and became one of Orange County's leading industries

        in the early twentieth century.

IX. Robert A. Haven (Robert Atwater Haven) (1901 - 1987)

    Birth: 30 Mar 1901

    Death: 28 Jan 1987

    Father: Edwin Haven b. 11 Jul 1855

    Mother: Ludema Pelong b. 14 Mar 1859

    Marriage: Vera Clapp (Vera Mabel Clapp) b. 1 May 1901 in

        Santa Ana, California

        Married: 7 May 1921 in Santa Ana, California

    Children

        Don Haven (Donald L. Haven) b. 4 Feb 1925

            Killed in action, 8 Mar 1945 in Germany

       *Robert E. Haven b. 26 Feb 1922 in Santa Ana, Calif.

            See X below

        William E. Haven (Bill Haven) b. 18 Nov 1928 in Santa Ana.

            Married Evelyn Runyon

            One child, Michael Haven (Michael Donald Haven), deceased

            Died in 2004 in Tustin, Calif.

X.  Robert E. Haven (Robert Eugene Haven)  (1922 - )

    Living. Info suppressed for privacy.

XI. Robert W. Haven (Robert Warren Haven)  (1953 - )

    Living. Info suppressed for privacy.

XII. Matt Haven (Matthew Robert Haven)  (1987 - )

    Living. Info suppressed for privacy.

